FY12 AMPO GUIDANCE: ARMY MEDICAL HOME
ATTACHMENT 3
AMPO ATTACHMENT 3 - Continuation



     
(Name of Medical Home Practice)
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY REGIONAL POC (must be completed prior to submission to AMPO) 

POC NAME: _______________________
DATE APPROVED: _______________  
SECTION 1: SUMMARY 
	DATE REQUESTED:

Click here to enter a date.
	APPROVED OPENING DATE:

Click here to enter a date.

	DMIS ID APPROVED

(if applicable)
:
	AMPO Approval
	FCC/MEPRS CODES APPROVED
:
	AMPO Approval
	TEAMS NAMES: 

(Example: AMHF01ASEAL SEE APPENDIX 6 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION)
	AMPO Approval

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	     
	Select
	     
	Select
	     
	Select

	REMARKS:

	1.      

	2.      

	3.      

	4.      


NOTE:  ON PAGE 8, LIST PERSONNEL THAT ARE CURRENTLY PART OF THE CLNICS THAT ARE BEING REORGNIZATED BUT WILL NOT BE PART OF THE MEDICAL HOME TEAMS
SECTION 2: VERIFICATION

	ITEM
	VERIFIED
	AMPO VERIFICATION/REMARKS

	
	YES
	NO
	N/A
	COMMENTS
	DATE

	1
	Criteria for standalone workcenter is met  

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	2
	MEPRS Codes that will be deactivated
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	3
	TDY Costs will be reported to a “F” or “G” MEPRS/FCC code
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	4
	Budget APC or WBS element for TDY Costs is created
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	5
	Identification of Clinic Chief and appropriate MEPRS/FCC code

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	6
	AMH clinic location (separate building will required authorization for a new Child DMIS ID)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	7
	Copy of Proposed TDA submitted to MEDCOM Manpower documentation branch

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	8
	Developed separate budgetary reporting for personnel, supplies, contract labor, equipment, etc.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	9
	Arrangement to ensure appropriate reporting of contract personnel

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	10
	Leased building 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     


	ITEM – Continuation 
	VERIFIED
	AMPO VERIFICATION/REMARKS

	
	YES
	NO
	N/A
	COMMENTS
	DATE

	11
	Initial outfitting costs involved

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	12
	Housekeeping Contract
 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	13
	The Medical Home MEPRS code requested is not intended for a clinic within an existing standalone FCC/MEPRS code
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	14
	Exact team names approved are being used in all systems
 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	15
	MTF participated in a teleconference with MEDCOM and Regional MEDCOM Command (RMC)  personnel to discuss the creation of the AMH

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



SECTION 3: By-Name Personnel Positions listing

All AMH clinics will provide to AMPO a by-name listing of all personnel (by Service Occupation Code and skill type) who will be assigned to other 4th level MEPRS/FCC codes 
associated with a new Army Medical Home Clinic in a Child DMIS ID.  For example, this listing will include personnel who will be assigned to the approved EBC*, Child DMIS ID Branch Chief Administration, Pharmacy, Radiology, Pathology, etc.  For Vacant positions, add VACANT for the employee name and complete the remaining fields.
	
	TEAM NAME: AMH     

 FORMTEXT 
 

	
	Approved on: Click here to enter a date.

	Employee Name

(For borrowed manpower add – BRD after the employee name)
	Skill Type
	Skill Type Suffix
	SUOC
	Personnel Category

	1
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	7
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     


	
	TEAM NAME: AMH     

 FORMTEXT 
 

	
	Approved on: Click here to enter a date.

	Employee Name

(For borrowed manpower add – BRD after the employee name)
	Skill Type
	Skill Type Suffix
	SUOC
	Personnel Category

	1
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	7
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     


	
	TEAM NAME: AMH     

	
	Approved on: Click here to enter a date.

	Employee Name

(For borrowed manpower add – BRD after the employee name)
	Skill Type
	Skill Type Suffix
	SUOC
	Personnel Category

	1
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     


	7
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     


	
	TEAM NAME: AMH     

 FORMTEXT 
 

	
	Approved on: Click here to enter a date.

	Employee Name

(For borrowed manpower add – BRD after the employee name)
	Skill Type
	Skill Type Suffix
	SUOC
	Personnel Category

	1
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	7
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     


	
	PERSONNEL CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO CLINICS THAT ARE NOT PART OF THE MEDICAL HOME TEAMS

	
	Approved on: Click here to enter a date.

	Employee Name

(Include name and duty title)
	Skill Type
	Skill Type Suffix
	SUOC
	Personnel Category

	1
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	7
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	REMARKS:

     
     
     
     
     


� Required for all AMH clinics. If an AMH clinic is created in a building outside of the main MTF, and the building qualifies for a Child DMIS ID code, then the MTF MEPRS Analyst should request authorization to use an EBC* Child DMIS ID Branch Administrative MEPRS/FCC code from the existing range of standardized EBC* MEPRS/FCC codes (EBCK – EBCR).  The EBC* MEPRS/FCC codes will be used to report authorized clinical administrative time for credentialed providers, as well as the work center/MEPRS/FCC code of the Child DMIS ID administrative staff; i.e., DMIS ID OIC, Admin Officer, Health Systems Specialist, DMIS ID NCOIC, Supply Clerk, etc.


� Required documentation to Request a unique 4th Level FCC/MEPRS Code per Team. Required for all AMH clinics. Verification that TDY costs for Medical Home personnel will be reported in the appropriate ‘F’ or ‘G’ MEPRS/FCC code.  No TDY costs should be reported in a MEPRS/FCC code beginning with an ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, or ‘E’ MEPRS/FCC code and verification that TDY costs will be aligned to the same MEPRS/FCC code reported for the associated FTEs in DMHRSi. This requires coordination with local Budget Officer to ensure that the appropriate APC or WBS element is created for TDY costs. For example, TDY costs for continuing education, conferences, etc. should be reported in the MEPRS/FCC code of FALB.


�  Required for all AMH clinics, except CBPCC clinics. Verification that all criteria of a standalone work center have been met IAW with Service and DoD 6010.13-M, MEPRS Manual, reference DL4.49, Work Center reporting requirements.  AMPO has published a reference tool titled, ‘Criteria of a Standalone Work Center’ which will assist in the interpretation and definition of a standalone work center that meets the criteria of a 4th level MEPRS/FCC code.  This reference tool helps to explain that 4th level MEPRS/FCC codes are not intended to track a type of workload, service, etc., and are intended only for the capture of costing and cost allocation of a standalone work center.  Requests for this reference tool can be submitted to the local MTF MEPRS Analyst.


� Required for all AMH clinics, except CBPCC clinics.  Verification that the Army Medical Home Clinics will have an authorized, required, assigned, and dedicated Clinic Chief and support staff and will not rely on the personnel, infrastructure, space, or supplies/equipment of another existing clinic. Contract or Borrowed Labor will not be considered as an authorized, required, or dedicated Clinic Chief.


� Required for all AMH clinics, except CBPCC clinics.   A copy of the proposed TDA structure that has already been submitted to MEDCOM Manpower Documentation Branch should be forwarded when creating an Army Medical Home Clinic with the reorganization of existing Primary Care Clinics.


� Required for all AMH clinics. Verification that separate budgetary reporting for all personnel, supplies, contract labor, equipment, etc. been established in STANFINS and/or GFEBS for each unique 4th level MEPRS/FCC code created to support an Army Medical Teams. For example, personnel, supplies, equipment, contract labor, etc. for pharmacy, radiology, pathology, medical home clinic, Child DMIS ID Branch Chief administration, etc. that are provided in conjunction with an Army Medical Home Clinic in a Child DMIS ID will not be aggregated in one 4th level MEPRS/FCC code, and will be separated and reported in the designated 4th level MEPRS/FCC code approved for the identified Medical Teams organizational structure.  


� Required for all AMH clinics.  Verification that separate CLIN lines that map to approved, unique 4th level MEPRS/FCC codes have been established for all contracts created to support Army Medical Teams.  For example, contract costs for multiple 4th level MEPRS/FCC codes should not be aggregated and reported in one 4th level MEPRS/FCC code.


� Required for all AMH clinics.  Verification that the building that will house the Medical Home Clinic and ancillary services is an approved building listed on the MEDCOM Real Property Inventory or is an approved MEDCOM Assistant Chief of Staff for Facility Management leased building site.  


Required only for CBPCC or other AMH clinics in a leased building. If a Medical Home will be established in a leased building, then a request for a unique 4th level EDF*, Leased Costs for a Medical Home MEPRS/FCC code should also be submitted to AMPO.  A standardized range of 4th level EDF*, Lease for Medical Home MEPRS/FCC codes have been established (EDFK – EDFR). All lease, ‘build out’ costs to modify the leased building For medical care, utilities, etc. will be funded with DHP funds and should be reported in an Approved EDF*, Lease for Home MEPRS/FCC code and should not be reported in other facility management, building sustainment, renovation, etc. MEPRS/FCC codes and/or AMSCOs/PEs; i.e., EDAF (84770067), EDCA (84678), EDDA (84676), etc.





� Required for all AMH clinics.  Verification if there will be any Initial Outfitting Costs associated with the creation of a new Medical Home Clinic. If so, a request for a unique 4th level FDE*, Initial Outfitting for Medical Home MEPRS/FCC code should be requested to identify costs related to the outfitting of a new Medical Home.  A range of FDE*, Initial Outfitting for Medical Home (FDEK – FDER) MEPRS/FCC codes have been standardized and approved for Medical Home outfitting costs.  Due to reporting problems with STANFINS, the same 4th level MEPRS/FCC code cannot be used in multiple Child DMIS  ID codes so each Medical Home location will require a unique 4th level FDE*, Initial Outfitting for Medical Home MEPRS/FCC code so that the outfitting costs can be identified for each Medical Home.  Once costs are charged to an approved FDE*, Initial Outfitting for Medical Home by Budget, it is important that these costs remain separated from the reporting of the actual Medical Home operations and approved 4th level MEPRS/FCC codes when the clinic becomes operational.





� Required for all AMH clinics. Verification if Housekeeping support will be provided with a separate Housekeeping contract, or if an existing Housekeeping contract will be to support the new Medical Home services for both MTF approved buildings and leased buildings.  If an additional contract for Housekeeping services will be created, then a request for a new EFA*, Housekeeping MEPRS/FCC code should be requested.  Since determination of Housekeeping support will vary within the Army MTFs, standardized 4th level Housekeeping MEPRS/FCC codes will not be established.





� Team Name Restriction The name must start with AMH and type of service provided (Family Practice – (FP), Pediatrics (PD), Internal Medicine (IM), and Multi disciplinary (MD)), followed by five characters for the Medical Home name and end with the team designator (example: AMHFPCLINICTMA).





� Teleconference. Participants of the teleconference should be personnel from Clinical Support/Clinical Operations, Managed Care, enrollment/empanelment, Department of Primary Care/Family Medicine, and the individual who is responsible for development of the Master Appointment Templates.


� Required for all AMH clinics.  A by-name and/or position listing of all personnel (by Service Occupation Code and skill type) who will be assigned to each ‘Team’ and/or location established in CHCS/AHLTA.  This personnel information will also be needed to assign and align personnel in DMHRSi to the same level of detail so that man-hours can be matched to performance information.  Coordination and guidance on how the teams and/or locations should be established in CHCS/AHLTA should be made with the MEDCOM Tricare Office. Ancillary work centers, such as Radiology, Pathology, Pharmacy, etc. will not be reported in BGZ* MEPRS/FCC clinics.
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Page 8 of 8

